

No. 16-10521

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MAURICE WALKER, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF CALHOUN, GA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia,
No. 4:15-cv-00170-HLM

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BAIL COALITION,
GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL BONDSMEN, AND
GEORGIA SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MEGAN M. WOLD
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Bail Is A Liberty-Promoting Institution As Old As The Republic | 4 |
| A. The Modern System of Bail Is Deeply Rooted in the American Legal Tradition | 5 |
| B. Modern Commercial Sureties Are the Most Effective and Efficient Means to Balance the Interests of Defendants and Communities | 8 |
| 1. The costs of abandoning monetary bail | 9 |
| 2. The efficacy of commercial sureties | 12 |
| II. The City Of Calhoun’s Bail System Is Constitutional | 17 |
| A. Monetary Bail Is Constitutional | 17 |
| B. Plaintiff’s Constitutional Challenge to the City of Calhoun’s Bail System Is Meritless..... | 21 |
| C. The City of Calhoun’s Bail Schedule and Standing Order Are Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Interest..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S. Ct. 807 (1994)..... | 22, 27 |
| <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318, 121 S. Ct. 1536 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S. Ct. 2064 (1983)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861 (1979)..... | 29 |
| <i>Collins v. Ainsworth</i> , 382 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 26 |
| * <i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44, 111 S. Ct. 1661 (1991)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Ex parte Milburn</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 704 (1835)..... | 7, 18 |
| <i>Fields v. Henry Cty.</i> , 701 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 20, 26 |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 95 S. Ct. 854 (1975)..... | 27 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12, 76 S. Ct. 585 (1956)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Herman v. Jeuchner</i> , 15 Q.B.D. 561 (1885) | 8 |

* Citations upon which Amici primarily rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464, 97 S. Ct. 2376 (1977)..... | 24 |
| * <i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 18, 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>Reese v. United States</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 13 (1869)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600, 94 S. Ct. 2437 (1974)..... | 25 |
| * <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S. Ct. 1278 (1973)..... | 24, 25, 26 |
| * <i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1, 72 S. Ct. 1 (1951)..... | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395, 91 S. Ct. 668 (1971)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Feely</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1055 (C.C.D. Va. 1813) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317, 96 S. Ct. 2086 (1976)..... | 25 |
| * <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)..... | 19, 23, 28, 29 |
| <i>Woods v. Michigan City</i> , 940 F.2d 275 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 27 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. Const., amend. VIII..... | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| Ga. Code §17-6-50.1 | 1 |
| Ga. Code §17-6-56.1 | 1 |

Other Authorities

James Austin et al., *Evaluation of the Current and Future Los Angeles County Jail Population* (Apr. 10, 2012)16

William F. Duker, *The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry*, 42 Alb. L. Rev. 33 (1977) 5, 6, 8

Equal Justice Under Law, Litigation: Ending the American Money Bail System, <http://bit.ly/1TXOgJv> (last visited June 21, 2016).....18

Eric Helland & Alexander Tabarrok, *The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping*, 47 J. L. & Econ. 93 (2004)10, 11, 13, 14

Daraius Irani et al., *Estimating the Cost of the Proposed Maryland Pretrial Release Programs* (2014), <http://bit.ly/1ttuwFn>15

Daraius Irani & Zachary Jones, Regional Economic Studies Institute, *Estimating the Cost of the Proposed New Jersey Pretrial Service Unit and the Accompanying Legislation* (2014), <http://bit.ly/1UQKz90>15

Clara Kalhous & John Meringolo, *Bail Pending Trial: Changing Interpretations of the Bail Reform Act and the Importance of Bail from Defense Attorneys’ Perspectives*, 32 Pace L. Rev. 800 (2012).....15

Robert G. Morris, Dallas County Criminal Justice Advisory Board, *Pretrial Release Mechanisms in Dallas County, Texas* (Jan. 2013), <http://bit.ly/1tttqJD>..... 10, 13

Philadelphia Inquirer, *Justice: Delayed, Dismissed, Denied*, Dec. 13-16, 2009.....12

Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts (2007) (revised Jan. 2008)11, 13, 14

Report of the Advisory Committee on the Criminal Justice System in Philadelphia (Jan. 2013), <http://bit.ly/25Y8c8s>11

The Cost of Crime to Society: New Crime-Specific Estimates for Policy and Program Evaluation (2011).....11
